
cri·sis  \krī-sə s\  Noun: A time of intense difficulty, trouble, or danger.
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Over the last year, Volunteers of America 
Greater Sacramento & Northern Nevada 
merged with the Bay Area affiliate, creating 
Volunteers of America Northern California 
& Northern Nevada. This merger allows us 
to support our colleagues throughout the 
region, expand and enhance our programs 
and provide more opportunities for our 
donors to experience our mission.

At the same time, we welcome aboard 
Foster a Dream, a non-profit serving the 
foster youth of the bay area with resources, 
workshops and tools for empowerment.  
Foster a Dream is a natural fit with the 
work our organization has been doing with 
former foster youth here in Sacramento. 
By providing tools to the youth while still 
in the foster care system, and transitional 

living and skills workshops once they are 
emancipated, I have incredibly high hopes 
for these young men and women in our 
community.

Volunteers of America is a national, non-profit, 
faith-based organization dedicated to helping 
those in need rebuild their lives and reach their 
full potential. For over 117 years, our ministry of 
service has supported and empowered those 
who are most vulnerable in our communities. 
Our work touches the mind, body, heart–and 
ultimately the spirit–of those we serve, 
integrating our deep compassion with highly 
effective programs and services.

Leo’s Message:

Thanks to you, our donors, 
the year 2011-2012 was one 
of growth for Volunteers of 
America. Because of dedicated 
supporters like you, we have 
added veterans and their 
families to the long list of 
individuals we uplift. 

One of the most rewarding 
aspects of working here at 
Volunteers of America is seeing 
firsthand how individuals 
working together can effect real 
change. Change for our clients, 
and change in our community. 
Every donor plays a role in 
our clients’ successes. When a 
former foster youth graduates from college, it is 
because of you. When a young mother overcomes her addiction, and is 
reunited with her child, it is because of you. When a senior citizen  
escapes an abusive situation and finally feels safe, it is because of you.  

Thank you for sharing in our successes, and for continuing to support 
the men, women, youth, children, seniors, and veterans who look to 
Volunteers of America to help them on their journeys. 

God Bless,

Leo McFarland 
President & Chief Executive Officer, Volunteers of America Northern California & Northern Nevada

All told, Volunteers of America Northern California & Northern Nevada offers 45 locally 
managed programs aimed at ending homelessness, supporting the most vulnerable, and 
transforming our community into a safer, healthier place. Our services include:

	 • �Homeless Shelters and Services

	 • �Substance Abuse Treatment 
and Recovery Services

	 • �Veterans Family Services

	 • �Safe Shelter for Seniors

	 • �Affordable Housing for Seniors and Families

	 • �Transitional Housing for Youth, 
Families and Individuals

	 • �Foster Youth Services

	 • �Mental Health Services

	 • �Community Re-Entry Services

	 • �Permanent Supportive Housing

As you might imagine, there are some changes that come along with this merger; a 
new logo, new website address (www.voa-ncnn.org), new colleagues and volunteers 
to get to know. However, even with all these changes, our commitment to providing 
comprehensive programs that empower the homeless, the elderly, the disabled, families 
in need, and youth to change their lives forever, remains constant. 

We look forward to providing more opportunities for our supporters to get involved and 
sharing stories of change from these new service areas. Thank you for joining us on this 
new adventure.
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in serviceUnity u·ni·ty  /yoon tē/  Noun: Harmony or agreement between people or groups.
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Fostering Brighter Futures 
What happens to kids who age out of the foster care system? In Sacramento, we 
give them a bridge to adulthood through the Transitional Housing Program for 
Former Foster Youth.

This program provides 18- to 24-year-olds — and their children, if any — with two 
years of transitional housing. It also offers services and training to give them a 
head start in adult life. Participants learn fiscal responsibility. They gain access to 
education and job training. And they get help finding appropriate housing, so they 
can move on to live independently.

To truly appreciate what we do, you have to see the impact it has on real people’s 
lives. Turn to page 5 to meet Shaniqua, a former foster child and a grateful 
participant of this program.
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2010 was a year of budget cuts and hardships 
for many in our area. But because of you, it was 
also a year of hope.   

You looked around and thought, “I may have 
it rough, but others have it rougher.” Then you 
rolled up your sleeves and got to work.

Here’s just one example; for the second year in 
a row, we lacked funding for winter shelters. 
So every night for five months, local houses 

of worship took turns providing a winter sanctuary for the homeless. 
Concerned volunteers rallied to provide folks in need with food, 
clothing and bedding, and ushered them out of the cold and to a place 
where they could feel God’s love and presence.

These countless small gestures and exchanges are what we’re all about. 
You might think, “I didn’t do much.” But every day, you have the 
power to make a miracle happen. A simple word or kind deed can 
inspire someone to leave behind a life of hopelessness and addiction.

You are all a part of the Volunteers of America family. Whenever we 
need you, you’re there. And that’s what families are all about. 

We can never thank you enough. 

Leo McFarland
President & CEO
Volunteers of America
Greater Sacramento & Northern Nevada

You Made It Happen

Former foster youth served at the Shelter from the Storm Society dinner November 2010

CliCk to Donate



Recovery

Facts & Figures
1 in 6 homeless people in the US is a veteran.

Joe and Erma met as young, single parents more 
than 17 years ago. Coming from a long line of military 
service, Joe signed up and honorably served his 
country through the National Guard. They had dreams 
of opening a restaurant in downtown Sacramento, but 
the Army called Joe up for active duty. 

Two tours of Iraq later, Joe returned home to his 
wife and teenage son; he was struggling with few 
job prospects, a shrinking bank account, and 
undiagnosed Post Traumatic Stress Disorder (PTSD). 
Without other housing options, they were living in his 
sister’s garage. Anxieties were high; even the smallest 
of daily stresses could set Joe off. 

The future was looking bleak for the Grolls, until Erma, 
looking for a state employment office, accidentally 
walked into Volunteers of America’s Supportive 
Services for Veteran Families. 

“From that moment, our lives changed,” says Joe. 
They were assigned to Frank, a case manager, who 
helped the Grolls navigate the resources at their 
disposal. 10 days later, Joe and Erma moved into a 
nice rental home, and Joe was working with the VA 
receiving help for his PTSD.  

Volunteers of America’s Supportive Services for 
Veterans Families program provides help to  
extremely low income veteran families who are, or 
are at risk of being, homeless.  From housing, to 
workshops, and financial planning to child care, 
Volunteers of America’s case managers work to make 
sure that our veterans are more than off the streets, 
they want to make sure our veterans will never be on 
the streets again.

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES	 2012	 2011

REVENUES FROM OPERATIONS 
	 Public Support	 $1,036,315	 $1,161,130	
	 Government Revenue & Grants	 12,638,999 	 13,234,071	
	 Other Revenue	 815,073 	 844,142
Total revenue	 14,490,387	 15,239,343

PROGRAM SERVICES 
	 Promoting Self Sufficiency	 11,801,589	 12,437,982 
	 Fostering Independence	 274,622	 276,781
Total program services	 12,076,211	 12,714,763	

SUPPORTING SERVICES 
	 Management and General	 1,951,745	 1,880,071 
	 Fundraising	 353,791	 293,695 
	 Fees Paid to National Organization	 293,568	 296,798
Total supporting services	 2,599,104	 2,470,564
Total expenses	 14,675,315	 15,185,327
Excess (deficit) from Operations	 -184,928	 54,016
Non Operating Gains/Losses	 -27,823 	 -4,969

Change in net assets	 $-212,751	 $49,047

BALANCE SHEETS	 2012	 2011

ASSETS 
	 Cash & Cash Equivalents	 $2,720,998	 $2,402,647 
	  Accounts Receivable, net	 1,953,518	 1,911,365 
	 Other Current Assets	 238,974	 164,635 
		  Total current assets	 4,913,490 	 4,478,647  
	 Fixed Assets 
		  Land and Buildings	 5,817,118	 5,701,264 
		  Furnishings & Equipment	 987,854	 978,166 
		  Accumulated Depreciation	 -2,104,494	 -1,904,991
	 Total fixed assets	 4,700,478	 4,774,439
	 Other Assets	 774,161	 788,009

Total assets	 $10,388,129	 $10,041,095

LIABILITIES & NET ASSETS 
	 Current Liabilities	 $2,457,246	 $1,894,754 
	 Other Liabilities	 1,985,000	 1,987,707 
	 Net Assets	 5,945,883	 6,158,634

Total liabilities and net assets	 $10,388,129	 $10,041,095

Major government funders include: the United States 
Department of Housing and Urban Development, the United 
States Department of Veterans Affairs, the United States 
Department of Labor.

Government
87%

Participant Fees
6%

Public Support
7%

To request a copy of our audited financial 
statements, please call (916) 442-3691.

Fundraising
2%

Management 
and General 

15%

Programs 
83%

for the battle-scarredin numbersPower
power  /’pouə r/  Noun: The ability or capacity to perform or act effectively.

For the Year Ending June 30
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“�I  was a pressure cooker, ready to explode. 
I  thank God every day for you.” 

-Joe

e

re·cov·er·y  /ri’kə və rē/ 

Noun: �A return to a normal state 

of health, mind, or strength.

e e



Life in foster care is challenging for kids. What many 
may not realize, those challenges are magnified when 
youth “age out” at 18 years of age and are on their own. 
Former foster youth have no safety net, no support 
in learning to navigate the adult world. When things 
get tough, there is no “home” to return to. Without 
a safe place to go, too many former foster youth find 
themselves on the street or in jail. Luckily for Vlada,  
she did have a place to go. 

Born in the Ukraine, Vlada immigrated to the United 
States at 13 years old with her father. At 15, she was 
placed in foster care after suffering years of abuse at 
her father’s hands. After the trauma of her upbringing, 
foster care, for all its ups and downs, was a relief. 

During her three years in foster care, Vlada lived in 
three different foster homes before she aged out at 18. 
Vlada’s social worker was on the ball, helping her stay 
focused on her future and encouraging her to sign up 
for the Volunteers of America’s Transitional Housing for 
Former Foster Youth. 

The program provides housing, case management and 
skills classes to help former foster youth successfully 
transition to adulthood. “The case managers really 
care, they really want you to succeed,” Vlada shares her 
experience working with her case manager, Blanche. 

With Blanche’s guidance, Vlada signed up for college 
courses and found a job at an affordable housing 
agency. “It’s a choice,” says Vlada. “We are all young, 
but we can work, and we can take advantage of the 
opportunities we have.”

Even in sunny California, winter is a brutal time to be 
homeless. With every shelter bed in Sacramento filled, 
there are still hundreds of men and women left out in 
the cold. For the last three years a unique partnership 
between Volunteers of America, Sacramento Steps 
Forward and the faith community has helped bridge 
the gap for these men and women. Winter Sanctuary 
is a nomadic shelter program, wherein up to 100 
homeless men and women are transported to a 
different house of worship each night. These houses of 
worship offer a hot meal, fellowship, and a safe, warm, 
dry place to sleep for the night. 

Winter Sanctuary creates an incredible environment of 
love, as volunteers from each congregation welcome 
the guests and then spend the evening visiting and 
connecting with people they may never have had the 
opportunity to meet.

to build a better futureStrength
strength  /streNG(k)TH/  Noun: Stamina, mental or physical.from the storms of life

Shelter

5. 6.

“ �
I  see it as a great opportunity 

to have more time,  to have a safe, 

forgiving place to grow up and 

figure out what to do with your 

life .  Thank you for all this .”
-Vlada

“ �
I  thank God and you for Winter 
Sanctuary. It really shows the 
spirit of the Lord is working in 
this community.”

-Steven

shel·ter  /shel-tə r/  

Noun: A place giving protection from bad weather or danger.

e



Henry spent all his 60-plus years working and taking care 
of others. A few years ago, he had a wonderful wife and 
fulfilling work as a contractor. Then the recession hit and 
work dried up. Soon after, his wife passed away. He lost 
his home. He sold his truck to make ends meet. In April, 
2011, he was on the street. 

On the street for over a year, Henry’s health declined. 
Walking was becoming difficult, and he knew he would 
not last much longer sleeping in the bushes under the 
overhang of a building. He was afraid, all the time. 
Despondent, Henry tried to end his life, more than once. 
Each time, he was saved at the last moment by strangers. 

Finally, a kind soul at the Senior Center referred Henry 
to Volunteers of America’s Senior Safe House. The staff 
helped him sign up for the Social Security benefits to 
which he is entitled, and is working on finding affordable 
senior housing. More than anything, the Senior Safe 
House has given Henry a safe home. “The staff here does 
not judge, and they actually care,” Henry reports. 

The Senior Safe House is a beautiful residential property, 
caring for up to six senior citizens. Here, guests are safe 
from abuse and neglect, while Volunteers of America staff 
and volunteers coordinate with state and local resources 
to help seniors find secure housing and aid. The Senior 
Safe House is 100% donor funded, and relies upon the 
dedicated volunteers who provide service daily. 

Hope
for the forlorn
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“�The people who come 

here get to have a 

life again, and I  will 

too. Thank you.”

-henry

hope  /hōp/  Noun: A feeling of expectation and desire.

Ruth Ann, at age 56, was working as a care 
provider for homeless people and seniors 
when her life-long health problems suddenly 
worsened. No longer able to do her job, she 
soon lost her apartment. Her landlord was 
kind enough to give her time to find alternate 
arrangements, but because of the severity of 
her health problems, every shelter program 
turned her down.   

When Ruth Ann finally found Volunteers of 
America’s Women’s Shelter, her health was in 
bad shape. In fact, her case manager, Mary 
was so concerned, she rushed her to the 
emergency room. 

While at the Women’s Shelter, Ruth Ann’s 
health began to stabilize, she began working 
on job skills, and finding the resources to help 
her achieve self-sufficiency. Ruth Ann has 
been thrilled by how caring Mary is, working 
with Ruth Ann’s needs. Currently, Ruth Ann’s 
goal is to find part time work in Reno.

Dreams
dream  /drēm/  Noun: �A cherished aspiration, ambition, or ideal.

can come true

“�When I  first got here,  I  was 
so distraught, I  couldn ’T 
concentrate.  But now I ’m feeling stronger and ready to take on 
challenges thanks to you.”

-Ruth Ann



Impact
im·pact  /im-ˈpakt/  Noun: A significant or major effect.

From July 1, 2011 – June 30, 2012 On an average day

16,430
Total people served

694,799
Nights of shelter

422,730
Meals Served

1,903
People sheltered

162
People in substance  
abuse treatment programs

1,155
Meals served

1,168
Youth served

10,047
Adults provided 
with residential 
substance abuse 
treatment services

669
Homeless adults, 
families and youth 
in transitional 
housing programs

1,200
People served 
through Winter 
Sanctuary

6,376
Backpacks  
provided to homeless/
low-income children

461
Individuals  
in emergency  
shelter programs

13,169
Adults served

3,216
Adults and 
children  
provided with 
emergency shelter

251
Families in 
an affordable 
housing facility

2,093
Seniors served

1,890
Homeless adults, 
families and former 
foster youth with  
long-term transitional 
housing/supportive 
services

360
Seniors in  
an affordable  
housing facility
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Deanne Walker
Donald Walker
Michael Walker
James Wallis
Rich & Julie Ward
Carol Warmerdam
Philip Warnes
David Waters
Lynne Wayne
Arnold Weber
Susan Weber
Vincent Weis
Harriet Weller
Marshall Wells, II
Charles Welsch
Kenneth Wemmer
John Wendell
Trina Wendell
Cornelis Wesseling, M.D.
Christine West
Mary Joan Whalen
Barry White
Clarence White
Hal White
Marion Whitwill
Joyce Wiberg
David Williams
James & Roberta Williams
Veronica Williams
Arnold Wilson
Julie Wilson
Linda Wilson
Raymond & Dorothy Wilson
Robert Wilson, Jr.
William Wilson, Jr.
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Amanda Withrow 
Dale Witt
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Marilea Wolf
Marcia Wolfe
Florence Wong
Charlene Woodward
Dr. Heidi Wright
Marilyn Yalom
Steven Zapotocky
Laleh Zelinsky
Paul & Helen Zgraggen
Beverly Zook

DONOR ($100,000+) 
Anonymous

DONORS ($50,000+)
Ticket to Dream Foundation

DONORS ($25,000+)
Irving & Claudia Gum
Mattress Discounters

DONORS ($10,000+)
E. L. Cord Foundation
Gregory Kelly
Lennar Charitable Housing 
Foundation
Sacramento Region Community 
Foundation - Community’s Greatest 
Need Fund
Gerald Smith
System 3 Inc.
Thomas P. Winn Foundation
William Wallace
Tom & Julia Wilbert
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BBP Creations
Joel & Michelle Leineke
Lewis Kassis Foundation 
Judy McGarry
Sacramento Region Community 
Foundation - Give Smart Fund 
Ken Smith
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Towne Family Foundation, Inc. 
Tri Counties Bank 
US Bank 
Steve & Jodee Winkler
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Maggie Atwood
Dr. Evelyn R Babey
Doug & Patricia Baker
Orlando & Lisa Batturaro
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Judy Brickey
Bullard Construction 
Capital Airshow Group 
John Caraway
Rene Clymer-Engelhart
Deacon Charitable Foundation 
Donant Foundation 
Paul Esch
Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund 
Mark Fischer
Folsom Lake Bank 
Fremont Presbyterian Group 
Gala Construction 
Tim & Leslie Gandy
Steve & Kay Green
David Grunbaum
Sherman Haggerty
Bernice Hansen
David & Tiki Harlow
Elfrena Foord & Bruce Hester
James Hollenback
Paul Ioanidis
Ruth Johnson
Randall Jorgensen
Ronald Joseph

Ernie & Mary Kauffman
Jack Kearns
Dr. Paul Kelly, Jr.
Jerry Kinlock
Doug Kleinsmith
Bonnie & Gary Kraemer
Erik Larson
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Tim Lewis
Lewis Kassis Foundation 
Barry Loncke
Sheila Marsh
James & Susan McClatchy
Dr. Dan McCoy
Leo & Laurel McFarland
Diane Miller
Moe Mohanna
Michael Moran
Thomas Morgan
Northern Nevada Confederation 
Pacific Gas & Electric Co. 
Robert Pascoe
John & Ella Patricks
John Peterson, Jr.
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Kent Powell
Bruce Quick
Mark Read
Julie Rigali
Karen Ross
Sacramento International Jet Center 
Sacramento Region Community 
Foundation - Lionakis Foundation
David Shafer
Edward Sharp
Sierra Communications Services 
Uma Sinha
Danielle Smith
Paula Smith-Dermody
Soroptimist International Of 
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La Fenus Stancell
Surewest Foundation 
Richard & Nina Thomson
Tracy Turner
Tiffany & Yvonne Vaughn
Jerry Walsh
Margaret Weersing
Sue Wong
Barbara Wright
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Melissa Aliotti 
Allstate Foundation
Cliff & Sandy Allenby
Jeffrey & Joan Angell
Anonymous 
Thomas & Susan Aoki, M.D.
Nyla Baker
Edward Beck
Phyllis Bedford
Marjorie Bissett
Bottling Group LLC-FSV
Teri A Breschini
Richard Brown
Gregory Burke
Capital City AIDS Fund
C.C. Myers, Inc. Charitable 
Foundation
Beth Christensen

Dennis & Susan Cook
Janet Cornelius & Nancy Voss
Juanita Daniel
Roger Des Laurier
Paula Di Domenico
David & Krystin Dozier, Jr.
Peter Duus
John & Helen Drysen
Dennis & Terry Eckhart
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Dr. Douglas Enoch
Karen Garfinkle
Ed Goldman
Dorothy Goldsmith
Bill & Kandi Haertle
Kurt Hilbers
Ted Howe
Annette Howitt
Victoria Jakubowski
Howard & Betty Jeske
Reynaldo Jimenez
Virginia Kincaid
Thomas & Annabelle Kozel
Dennis Lee
Ella Lively
Perry Lowden, Jr.
Margaret Lial Revocable Trust
Jamie Millican
Mills Roofing Inc.
Maxine Milner Krugman
Pvt. James B. Mitchell
James & Virginia Moose, Jr.
Debra Morrow-Boivin
Mike & Sabrina Muljat
 Paul Newhagen
Daniel & Urceline Newson
Deborah O’Brien
Richard & Gail Odgers
Theodore Olsen
Eric Palmaer
Michael & Jan Parigini
Jeff Pemstein
Ada Popoff
John Procida, Jr.
Will & Marilyn Rayment
Shauna & Gabe Ross
Sacramento Men’s Baseball League
Schnitzer Steel Products
Roy Scott
Janice Scully Royse
Albert Smith
Paula Sporck
Kathy Stark
David Tateosian
Thomas Advocacy Inc
David Topping
Elizabeth Valentine
Carol Van Bruggen
Jeffrey Van Hulzen
Jeffrey Vesely
Philip Wagner
Charles Williams
Margie Williams
Alida Wind
John Woods
Yellow Cab Co. of Sacramento
Will & Marilyn Rayment
Yellow Cab Co. of Sacramento
    
DONORS ($100+)
Janet Abraham

Roberta Acker
Gary & Nancy Adams
Thomas & Sandy Adams
Jonathan Adler
Leo Allamanno
Theodore Ammel
Agnes Anderson
John & Marlene Anderson
Bill Andrews
Patricia Angell
Howard Annin, Jr.
Alan Appleford
Kathleen Archbald
Mary Arnett
William Ashe
Robert Atkinson
Devon Atlee
Jean Avery
Anthony & Claire Babcock
Melvin Bachmeier
Martha Baker
Stephanie Baker
Elaine Baldwin
Robert Baltzer
Pete & Judi Bank
Constantin & Olga Baranoff
Sandy Barber
Mark Barbieri
Del Barbray
Barbara Barck
Lexy & Keith Barrett
Bayshore Fence Company 
William Bear
Bartig Family Fund 
Simone Becker
Richard Beidleman
Debra Bennett
Inez Benz
David & Mary Lou Berg
Sidney Bernstein
Joseph Bick
Diane Bierman
Adelie Bischoff
Barbara Black
Dorothy Black
Ronald & Nancy Blackman
Richard Blackwell
Donna Bland
Shirley M. Blomstrom
Steve Bluer
Marcia Boden
Janet Bolles
L. R. Bombaci
Gary & Victoria Boothe
John Bower
Don Bradley
Bradshaw Optometry 
Arlene Brandwein
Jeanne Brantigan
Carroll Brentano
Jean Briscoe
Jeff Bromberg
Gordon  Bronson
Trish Brosnan
Kelly Brothers
Harry Brouse
Doris Brown
Doug Brown
Jacqueline Brown
Joan Brown
Orville Brown

Dave Brubaker
James Bruno
James Buckley
Lynda Buckmaster
Claudia Budro
James Buhler
Susan Burchfield
Jean Burke
Linda Burkholder
Jane Burks
Marjorie Burks
Pamela Burns
Rivard S. Burns
Ben Burton
Anne A. Butler
Sandy Cademartori
Helen Cady
Boyd Cahill
Dolores Cakebread
Caliber Networks Corp 
Rev. Tina Campbell
Julian Caplan
Cathy Ann Carlson
Helen Carlson
Andrew Carpentier
Wes & Erin Carson
Belinda Carter
Alice Cary
Benjamin Cayce, Jr.
Melinda Cecchettini
Judy Chagnon
Malca Chall
Edmund Chambers
William Chan
W. E. Chapman
Ray Charles
Martha M. Chase
Rowland & Dawn Chase
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John & Jean Chew
David Chin
Yvonne Choong
Miran Choy
Darrell Christensen
Helen Christensen
Roberta Christensen
David Chung
Sharon Cioffi
Donna & Ross Clark
Jerry Clark
CLK Construction 
James Clough
Isaac Clover
Jahna Colby
Tashara Colfer
Morris Collen
Mary Collins
Julia Conas
Marilyn Concannon
Gail Coney
Patricia Conkie
Chad Connolly
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Peter A. Cook
James Cooper
Corum Family Partnership 
Patricia Costello
Peggy Cox
Larry Cravalho
Colleen Creelman
Dr. William & Nancy Creger
P.S. & Kathleen Creger
Matthew Crooks
Thomas Crouse
Gordon Cruikshank
Juanita Cruz
Darlene Culligan
Tera Cummings
Thomas & Rosemary Curto
Garrett Dailey

Patrick Daley
Kenneth & Linda Daly
General Davie, Jr.
William Davis
Bernie Davitto
Mildred Day
Joe & Nancy Del Mugnaio
June Demerdjian
John Derdivanis
Steven Dexter
Jo Dickinson
George Dini
Meri Dixon
Carol Donahue
Jeane Doncaster
Elizabeth Dorway
Cathryn Dowling
Lawrence Dries
Michael Dudock
Joyce Duffy
Yungja Dunbar
Shirley Dunlap
Lois Durham
Bruce Eastley
Georgann Eberhardt
Maxine Ebo
Richard Eckert
John Edmondson
Michael Eison
Pius Elizaga
Douglas  Eller
Marjorie Elmore
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Robert Erickson
Hugh Erskine
Andrew Eschenfelder
Geri Esposito
Joan Evans
Maria Evans
Luretta Fairman
Jean Falt
Frank Fargo
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William Farnsworth
Frank Fawcett
Christina Feinstat
Mary Felciano
Francis Fennie
Jeffery Fine
Connie Finster
Carolyn Fisher
Martha Fitzpatrick
Jason & Kelly Flamm
John Flaningam
Philip Flanner, III
Arthur Flegel
Richard Flyer
Pamela Foley
Marianne Fontana
Gilbert Forst
John Foster
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Sharon Frederick
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Amos Freeman
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Sharon French
Martin Fried
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Cheryl Fuller
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Volunteers of America northern california and Northenrn nevada gratefully 
acknowledges the following individuals, corporations and foundations for financial gifts 
received between July 1, 2011 and June 30, 2012.

you  /yü/  PRONoun: The reason we can lead people from crisis to stability.You make our work possible
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N o r t h e r n  C a l i f o r n i a 
A d m i n i s t r a t i v e  O f f i c e

1900 Point West Way, Suite 270
Sacramento, CA 95815-4700
(916) 442-3691

N o r t h e r n  N e v a d a
A d m i n i s t r a t i v e  O f f i c e

335 Record St., Suite 231
Reno, NV 89512
(775) 322-7143

Office Locations

www.voa-ncnn.org

info@voa-ncnn.org

giving@voa-ncnn.org

voaAutoDonation.org

sta·bil·i·ty  /stə -bi-lə -tē/  ADJECTIVE: Firmly established; not likely to fail.

e e

201 1-20 12 annual report

leading people from crisis to stability

https://maps.google.com/maps%3Fq%3D1900%2BPoint%2BWest%2BWay%2C%2BSuite%2B270%2BSacramento%2C%2BCA%2B95815-4700%26hl%3Den%26sll%3D40.365277%2C-82.669252%26sspn%3D5.038932%2C9.876709%26hnear%3D1900%2BPoint%2BW%2BWay%2B%2523270%2C%2BSacramento%2C%2BCalifornia%2B95815%26t%3Dm%26z%3D16
https://maps.google.com/maps%3Fq%3D1900%2BPoint%2BWest%2BWay%2C%2BSuite%2B270%2BSacramento%2C%2BCA%2B95815-4700%26hl%3Den%26sll%3D40.365277%2C-82.669252%26sspn%3D5.038932%2C9.876709%26hnear%3D1900%2BPoint%2BW%2BWay%2B%2523270%2C%2BSacramento%2C%2BCalifornia%2B95815%26t%3Dm%26z%3D16
https://maps.google.com/maps%3Fq%3D335%2BRecord%2BSt.%2C%2BSuite%2B231%2BReno%2C%2BNV%2B89512%26hl%3Den%26sll%3D38.599418%2C-121.431584%26sspn%3D0.010095%2C0.01929%26hnear%3D335%2BRecord%2BSt%2B%2523231%2C%2BReno%2C%2BNevada%2B89501%26t%3Dm%26z%3D16
https://maps.google.com/maps%3Fq%3D335%2BRecord%2BSt.%2C%2BSuite%2B231%2BReno%2C%2BNV%2B89512%26hl%3Den%26sll%3D38.599418%2C-121.431584%26sspn%3D0.010095%2C0.01929%26hnear%3D335%2BRecord%2BSt%2B%2523231%2C%2BReno%2C%2BNevada%2B89501%26t%3Dm%26z%3D16
http://www.voa-ncnn.org
mailto:info%40voa-ncnn.org?subject=Regarding%20the%202011-2012%20Annual%20Report
mailto:giving%40voa-ncnn.org?subject=
http://voaautodonation.org
http://www.bbb.org/western-washington/charity-reviews/charity-human-services-ie-assistance-to-individuals-and-families/volunteers-of-america-western-washington-in-everett-wa-26025344
http://www.charitynavigator.org/index.cfm%3Fbay%3Dsearch.summary%26orgid%3D4701
http://www.facebook.com/voasac
http://www.voa-ncnn.org
http://twitter.com/VOASAC
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